
 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                    9.1.1  

SECTION 9.1 
GENERAL INDEX 

 
A 

 
Abandonment of  

Minor                 8.7.9 
Refrigerator, freezer, icebox or ice chest with 

door or lid attached     7.2.12 
 
Abduction (Kidnapping)    8.2.13 
 
Abuse  

Adult (see “Protection of Adults”)D  3.7 
Child D    4.2 
(See also “Juveniles”) 
Duty to report    4.11 
Duties of prosecutor, police, and cabinet   

    4.12 
Immunity for good faith actions or reports 

    4.14 
Penalties    4.15 

Corpse, of a     8.6.4 
Criminal (3 deg.) D    8.2.8 
Sexual      8.2.17-18 

 
Abuse of Public Office D  
(KRS Chapter 522)    8.5.7 

Official misconduct (2 deg.)   8.5.7 
Misuse of confidential information   8.5.7 

 
Access to a computer, Unlawful D  (4 deg.) 
    7.2.10-11 
See also “Misuse of computer information”  

    7.2.11 
Venue    7.2.11 

 
Accident 

Leaving scene of    5.4.3-4 
 

Adults, Protection of    3.7 
 
Advertising 

Bait     8.4.4-5 
False     8.4.4 
Material portraying a sexual performance by a 

minor    8.7.16 
Obscene material     8.7.12 

 
Advertisements, Unlawfully posting 
     8.3.5 
 
AIDS, Testing for, upon conviction of: 

Prostitution offenses  8.7.7 
 

Alcohol/Alcoholic beverages  
See also  

“Driving under the influence”   5.5.1 
“Unlawful transaction with a minor” at “Family 

Offenses”    8.7.11 
Boating (while intoxicated)    7.1.3 
Open containers    5.4.2 
Public intoxication    8.6.4 

 
Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse Prevention, 
Intervention, and Treatment 
(KRS Chapter 222)    7.1.1 

Alcohol intoxication D    7.1.1 
Arrest for    7.1.1 
Conditions of bail    7.1.1 
Penalties    7.1.1 

Drinking alcoholic beverages in a public place 
    7.1.1 

 
Alcoholic Beverages:  Prohibitions, 
Restrictions and Regulations 
(KRS Chapter 244)    7.1.11 

Firearms, (loaded) Possession of where 
alcoholic beverages served   7.1.12 

Minors 
Possession by    7.1.11 
Sales to    7.1.11 

 
All-Terrain Vehicles    5.4.1 
 
Alternative-speed Motorcycle D  5.1.2 
 Operation        5.3.1 

  
Ambulances – See “Emergency vehicles”    
     5.4.7 
 
Animals 

Assault on a service animal (2 deg.) 8.6.7 
Cruelty to animals (2 deg.)         8.6.5 
 

 
Ammunition, Armor piercing 

Manufacture/sale/delivery/ transfer/import 
prohibited D     7.1.6 

 
Arrest 

Alcohol intoxication    7.1.1 
Another county, In    2.3.1 
Assault (domestic violence)   2.3.1 
Bond certificate    2.3.2 
Citation, Use of Uniform    2.3.5 
Detention (Mandatory)    2.3.3 



SECTION 9:  INDEXES 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                                                               9.1.2 

Drinking in a public place    7.1.1 
Limitations on arrest    2.3.7 

Aliens/foreign nationals    2.3.8 
Congressmen    2.3.7  
Diplomats/diplomatic immunity  2.3.8 
General Assembly    2.3.7 
Kentucky National Guard     2.3.7  
Statutes of limitation    2.3.7 
Voters    2.3.7 
Warrant restrictions    2.3.5 

Mandatory     2.3.1 
Pretrial release     2.3.4 
Pursuit     2.3.3 
Resisting    8.5.4 
Shoplifting    7.2.3 
Statutory authority to arrest  

By: 
Peace officer    2.3.1 
Private person (“citizens arrest”)  2.3.1 

For: 
Felony    2.3.1 
Misdemeanor     2.3.1 
Violation    2.3.1-2 
Traffic violations    2.3.1 

Use of force     2.3.3 
Warrant, Execution by city police  2.3.5 

 
Arson and Related Offenses D  
(KRS Chapter 513)      8.3.6 

Arson (3 deg.)    8.3.6 
Burning personal property to defraud an insurer

    8.3.6 
 
Assault and Related Offenses   
(KRS Chapter 508)    8.2.5 

Abuse, Criminal (3 deg.) D    8.2.8 
Assault (4 deg.)    8.2.5-6 

Extreme emotional disturbance  8.2.6 
Family member/unmarried couple, 

Enhancement of penalty   8.2.6 
Disarming a peace officer    8.2.10 
Menacing    8.2.6 
Service Animal, on (2 deg.)   8.6.7 

Duty Status    8.6.7 
Exemptions    8.6.7 
Restitution     8.6.7 

Sports official, of a    8.4.8 
Stalking (2 deg.) D    8.2.9 
Terroristic threatening (3 deg.)   8.2.7 
Wanton endangerment (2 deg.)  8.2.6 

 
Assembly, Unlawful    8.6.2 
 
Attempt, Criminal     8.1.16 
 

Attempting to escape from penitentiary  
    8.5.3 

 
Auto theft (Theft by unlawful taking) 8.3.9 
See also “Unauthorized use of vehicle” 8.3.13 

 
B 

 
Bad check/Cold check (Theft by deception)  
     8.3.10 
 
Bail jumping (2 deg.)    8.5.4 
 
Bait advertising    8.4.4-5 
 
Bicycle 
See also “Vehicle not a motor vehicle” 
Lights    5.2.3 

 
Bigamy    8.7.9 
 
Birth of infant, Concealing    8.7.9 
 
Blackmail (Theft by extortion)   8.3.12 
 
Blocking Emergency Vehicles   5.4.9 
 
Boats and Boating 
(KRS Chapter 235)    7.1.3 

Boating while intoxicated/drugged  7.1.3 
Penalties    7.1.3 
Prepayment of fines    7.1.3 

 
Booby trap device (See “Destructive device”) 

    7.1.5 
 
Bookmaking – See Gambling   8.7.1 
 
Brakes 

Defective    5.2.5 
Setting brake on grade required  5.2.5 
Trailer brakes (trucks only)   5.2.5 

 
Breach of peace (See “Riot, Disorderly Conduct 

and Related Offenses”) 
 
Breaking and entering (Burglary)   8.3.1 
 
Bribery and Corrupt Influences  
(KRS Chapter 521) D    8.5.6 

Bribery of a public servant    8.5.6 
Providing pecuniary benefit for bribery of a 

public servant    8.5.6 
Soliciting unlawful compensation  8.5.6 



9.1  GENERAL INDEX 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                    9.1.3  

Unlawful compensation for assistance in public 
matters    8.5.6 

 
Bribes/Bribery (Offenses not in KRS Chapter 

521) 
Bribery 

Commercial    8.4.7 
Sports    8.4.7 

Bribing/Bribe receiving by 
Juror    8.5.12 
Witness                             8.5.10 

 
Burglar's tools, Possession of   8.3.1 
 
Burglary and Related Offenses D 
(KRS Chapter 511)    8.3.1 

Burglar’s tools, Possession of   8.3.1 
Burglary (3 deg.)    8.3.1 
Trespass, Criminal (3 deg.)   8.3.1-2 
 

Burning personal property to defraud an 
insurer    8.3.6 

 
Bus (school or church) 

Passing school bus, Improper    5.3.8 
 
Business and Commercial Frauds     
(KRS Chapter 517) D    8.4.4 

Bait advertising    8.4.4 
Deceptive business practices   8.4.4 
Defrauding judgment creditors   8.4.5 
Defrauding secured creditors   8.4.5 
False advertising    8.4.4 
Falsifying business records   8.4.5 
Fraud in insolvency    8.4.5 
Issuing a false financial statement  8.4.5-6 
Misapplication of entrusted property 8.4.6 
Operating a sham or front company 8.4.6 
Possession of automated business record 

falsification device    8.4.6 
Receiving deposits in failing financial institution 

8.4.6 
 
Businesses, Occupations and Professions, 
Miscellaneous Crimes Affecting 
(KRS Chapter 518)    8.4.7 

Commercial bribe, Receiving a  8.4.7 
Commercial bribery    8.4.7 
Sports bribe, Receiving a    8.4.7 
Sports bribery    8.4.7 
Sports contest, Tampering with  
 or rigging    8.4.8 
Sports official, Assault of a   8.4.8 
Ticket scalping    8.4.8 
 

C 

 
Capital offenses  

Murder     8.2.1 
Kidnapping    8.2.13 

 
Careless driving    5.3.4 
 
Carrying concealed deadly weapon 
     8.6.10 
 
CDL – See “Commercial driver’s licenses” 
 
Chains and lugs, Wheels    5.2.8-9 
 
Charitable gaming – See “Gambling” 
 
Child    4.2 
See also ”Abuse”;  “Juveniles;” “Sexual 

exploitation of minors” at “Pornography”  
Abused or neglected D    4.1 
Passenger restraint system    5.2.7 

 
Choice of evils     8.1.9 
 
Citation 

Fines, Prepayment    2.3.5 
Penalties against peace officers   2.3.6 
Uniform citation    2.3.5 

 
Classification of offenses    8.8.1 
 
Coercion, Criminal     8.2.14 
 
Commercial driver’s license (CDL)D 
     5.6.1 
 Additional penalties for DUI   5.6.6 

Driving under the influence    5.6.5 
Form of licenses     5.6.3-4 
Restrictions on driving     5.6.3 
School bus, required for driving  5.6.3-4 

 
Communications 

Harassing    8.6.3 
Tampering with private    8.6.8 
 

Compensation for assistance in public 
matters, Soliciting unlawful   8.5.6 

 
Complaints Against Peace Officers 2.4.1 
 
Complicity – See 

“Conspiracy”    8.1.17 
“Inchoate Offenses”    8.1.16 

 
 



SECTION 9:  INDEXES 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                                                               9.1.4 

Complying with traffic officer’s signal  
     5.3.11 

 
Compounding a crime    8.5.1 
 
Computer(s) 

Access to, Unlawful (4 deg.)D      7.2.10-11 
Computer information, Misuse of  7.2.11 

 
Concealed deadly weapon, Carrying 

CCDW offense    8.6.10 
CCDW license 
 Domestic violence temporary permit 
     3.15 

License requirements    7.1.7 
Off Duty & Retired peace officers 7.1.10 
Penalties    7.1.10 
Prohibited locations           7.1.10 
Prohibitions    7.1.7-8 
Revocation    7.1.7-8 

 
Concealing birth of infant    8.7.9 
 
Conditional discharge    8.8.5 
 
Confidential information, Misuse of  
     8.5.7 
 
Consent, Lack of (Sexual Offenses) 
     8.2.15 
Conspiracy 

Criminal    8.1.16 
Promote gambling, to    8.7.3 
Traffick in controlled substance, to  6.2.10 

 
Contraband, PromotingD (2 deg.)  8.5.4 
 
Controlled substances D 
(KRS Chapter 218A)    6.2.1 
See also “Drugs and poisons, Foods”; “Legend 

Drugs”  
Advertising    6.2.11 
Codeine preparations, exempt   6.3.1-2 
Conspiracy to traffic in    6.2.10 
Counterfeit substancesD    6.2.1 
Deception, Acquiring by    6.2.10 
Dextromethorphan 
 Restrictions on possession and sale 
     6.2.20 
 Offenses relating to purchases of products 

containing dextromethorphan  6.2.20 
 Penalties    6.2.20 
Dispensing    6.2.10 
Distribution by practitioner or pharmacist 
      6.3.1 

Duties and authority of state/local officers 
      6.3.3 
Exempt, Persons (from chapter)  6.3.2 
Exemption from prosecution for possession of 

controlled substances or drug paraphernalia if 
seeking assistance with drug overdose 

     6.2.9 
Forfeiture,  

Controlled substances    6.3.6 
Seized assets    6.3.6-8 

Forged prescription, Possession of, Criminal 
    6.3.4 

Importing heroin    6.2.11 
Marijuana  

Cultivation    6.2.15 
Possession    6.2.15 
Trafficking    6.2.14 

Methamphetamine D    6.2.16 
Distribution of a precursor   6.2.17 
Manufacturing    6.2.16 
Possession of a precursor   6.2.16 

Minors, selling to    6.2.10 
Original container, may be possessed only in  

    6.3.2 
Paraphernalia D                              6.3.8-10 
Penalties    6.2.11 

Additional penalties for trafficking  6.2.11 
Enhancement of penalty when firearms 

possessed    6.3.11 
Revocation of operator's license  6.3.10 

Possession (3 deg.)    6.2.13-14 
Prescribing     6.2.10 
Prescription: 

Forgery of     6.3.4 
Possession of forged    6.3.4 
Seizure of unlawful prescription  6.3.4 
Theft, possession, or trafficking in, or blank 

    6.3.4 
Prohibited acts/activities    6.2.10 
Record-keeping/Inventory requirements  
     6.3.2 
Records/inspection    6.3.2 
Schedule I    6.2.6 
Schedule II    6.2.7 
Schedule III    6.2.7 
Schedule IV    6.2.9 
Schedule V    6.2.9 
School, Trafficking in or near   6.2.12 
Selling to minor    6.2.10 
Simulated substances    6.3.5 
Synthetic drugs    6.2.15 
Trafficking in (3 deg.)    6.2.12-13 
Trafficking, Aggravated    6.2.14 
Use/Investment of income from  6.2.11 
 

Contaminating watercourse   7.2.12 



9.1  GENERAL INDEX 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                    9.1.5  

 
Corpse, Abuse of a    8.6.4 
 
Counterfeit substances – See “Controlled 

substances” 
 
Credit/debit card crimes  
See “Fraud, Offenses Against Property by” 

 
Crime, Compounding a    8.5.1 
 
Criminal mischief (3 deg.)    8.3.4 
 
Criminal syndicate – (Engaging in organized 

crime)    8.1.18 
 
Cruelty to animals (2 deg.)    8.6.5 
 
Custodial interference    8.2.14 
 

D 
 
Damage to Property, Criminal D 
(KRS Chapter 512)    8.3.4 
See also” Institutional vandalism” 
Advertisements, Unlawfully posting 
     8.3.5 
Littering, Criminal    8.3.4 
Mischief, Criminal (3 deg.)    8.3.4 
Noxious substance 

Criminal use of    8.3.4 
Criminal possession of    8.3.4 

 
Dangerous instrument D    8.1.1 
 
Dating relationship D     3.17 

 
Deadly physical force D    8.1.9 
 
Deadly weapon D    8.1.1-2 
See also “Firearms and Deadly Weapons, 

Offenses Relating to” 
Carrying concealed    8.6.10 
License to carry concealed   7.1.7 

 
Dealer’s registration plates   5.1.2-3 
 
Deceit --See “Fraud, Offenses against property 

by”; “Theft and Related Offenses”” 
 
Deception, Theft by     8.3.10 
 
Deceptive business practices   8.4.4 
 
Defacing a firearm    8.6.12 

 
Defenses 

Consent (Sexual offenses)     8.2.15 
Duress    8.1.7 
Ignorance or Mistake    8.1.7 
Intoxication    8.1.7 
Justification    8.1.9 

 
Definitions – Entries identified by “D“ contain 

definitions  
 
Defrauding  

Judgment creditors    8.4.5 
Secured creditors    8.4.5 

 
Dependency  -- See Juveniles 
 
Desecration of venerated objects (2 deg.)  

    8.6.4 
 
Designation of offenses 

Penalties    8.8.1 
 
Destructive device D  

Exemptions    7.1.5 
Possession    7.1.5 

 
Deviate sexual intercourse D   8.2.14 
 
Disarming a peace officer    8.2.10 
 
Disorderly conduct (2 deg.)   8.6.2 
 
Disregarding  

Compulsory turn lane    5.3.6 
Stop sign    5.3.5 
Yield sign    5.3.6 

 
Disrupting meetings and processions (2 deg.)

    8.6.6 
 
Distribution of 

Matter portraying a sexual performance by a 
minor    8.7.15 

Obscene matter    8.7.11 
Obscene matter to Minors    8.7.12 

 
Disturbing the peace – See “Riot,   Disorderly 

Conduct and Related Offenses” 
 
Divulging illegally obtained information  
     8.6.8 
 
DNA evidence, Disposal of    8.5.12-14 
 



SECTION 9:  INDEXES 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                                                               9.1.6 

Dog or cat, Torture of    8.6.5 
 
Domestic violence/abuse D   3.9 
 Application for temporary CCDW permit 
           3.4 

Contempt of court    3.16 
Duties of law enforcement    3.16 
Protective orders  

Access to    3.10 
Petition for    3.10 
Types: 

Domestic Violence Order (DVO) (after 
hearing)    3.12 

Emergency Protective Order (EPO) (ex 
parte)    3.10 

Foreign Protective Order (FPO) 3.13 
Penalties    3.16 
Purposes    3.9 
 

Drinking alcoholic beverages in a public place 
    7.1.1 

 
Driver’s license – See “Commercial    Driver’s 

License”; “Operator’s License” 
 
Driving under the influence D 
(KRS Chapter 189A)    5.5.1 

Aggravating circumstances    5.5.3 
Alcohol – per se limits  

Commercial motor vehicle   5.6.4 
Motor vehicle    5.5.1 
Motor vehicle – under 21 yoa  5.5.1 

Attorney, right to consult     5.5.6 
Breath testing, administering   5.5.6 
Consent     5.5.5 
Driving with suspended/revoked for DUI   

    5.5.4 
Ignition interlock device, 

driving without     5.5.4 
required     5.5.7 

Implied consent     5.5.5 
Presumptions 

Motor vehicle    5.5.1-2 
Vehicle not a motor vehicle    5.4.2 

Refusal to submit to breath test  5.5.6 
Renting to person who is DUI    5.4.2 
Types 

Commercial motor vehicle   5.6.5 
Motor vehicle    5.5.1-3 
Vehicle not a motor vehicle    5.4.2 

 
Driving on left side    5.3.7 
 
Drugs and Poisons, Foods, D 
(KRS Chapter 217)    6.1.1 

See also “Controlled substances” 
Legend Drugs D    6.1.1 

Enforcement by law enforcement officers of 
sections governing legend drugs 6.1.3 

Sale, distribution, administration, prescription, 
or possession of    6.1.2 

Theft of a    6.1.2 
Needles, Sale and disposal of hypodermic 

syringes and     6.1.1-2 
Penalties    6.1.5 
Prescription  

Forged, Criminal possession of  6.1.3 
Forgery of    6.1.3 
Seizure of unlawful    6.1.4 

Prescription blank, Theft, criminal possession, 
trafficking, or unlawful possession of a   

     6.1.3 
Volatile substance D    6.1.4 

Repackaging    6.1.4 
 

Drunkenness  
Alcohol intoxication    7.1.1 
Public intoxication (Drugs, etc.)  8.6.4 

 
DUI – See “Driving Under the Influence” 
 
Duty in case of accident      5.4.3-4 
 

E 
 
Eavesdropping  
(KRS Chapter 526) D    8.6.8 

Eavesdropping    8.6.8 
Exceptions    8.6.8 

Eavesdropping device: 
Forfeiture    8.6.9 
Installing     8.6.8 
Possession of    8.6.8 

Illegally obtained information,  
 Divulging    8.6.8 

 
Embezzlement – See “Theft and Related 

Offenses” 
 
Emergency vehicles D 

Exemptions from traffic regulations    5.4.10 
Flashing Lights    5.4.7-8 
Following or blocking    5.4.9 
Right of way, failure to yield    5.4.9 

 
Endangering welfare of 

Incompetent person    8.7.11 
Minor    8.7.10 
 

Endangerment – See” Wanton endangerment” 
    8.2.6 



9.1  GENERAL INDEX 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                    9.1.7  

 
Engaging in organized crime    8.1.19-20 
 
Entrapment    8.1.15 
 
Equipment, not to be nuisance or menace 

    5.2.2 
 
Escape and Other Offenses Relating to 
Custody D 
(KRS Chapter 520)    8.5.3 

Bail jumping (2 deg.)    8.5.4 
Contraband, Promoting (2 deg.)  8.5.4 
Escape (3 deg.)    8.5.3 
Fleeing or evading police (2 deg.)  8.5.4-5 
Hindering prosecution or apprehension  
 (2 deg.) D    8.5.5 
Penitentiary, Attempting to escape from 
     8.5.3 
Resisting arrest    8.5.4 

 
Escaping Contents     5.2.8 
 
Evading police – See “Escape and Other 

Offenses Relating to Custody 
 
Evidence, Tampering with  
 physical    8.5.12 
 
Execution of public duty    8.1.9 
 
Expired  

Operator’s license      5.1.5 
Operating with Registration/plates  5.1.5 

 
 
 
Explosives  
See also “Arson and Related Offenses”; 

“Weapon of mass destruction”” 
Transportation    5.2.8 

 
Extortion, Theft  by       8.3.12-13 

 
F 
 

Facilitation, Criminal    8.1.18 
 
Failure to disperse    8.6.7 
 
False/falsely/falsifying  
 Advertising    8.4.4 
 Alarm – See ”Reporting an incident” herein 
 Business records    8.4.5 
 Reporting an incident    8.5.1-2 

Swearing    8.5.9 
 
Family Offenses  
(KRS Chapter 530)    8.7.9 

Abandonment of minor    8.7.9 
Bigamy    8.7.9 
Concealing birth of infant    8.7.9 
Endangering welfare of:  

Incompetent person    8.7.11 
Minor    8.7.10-11 

Incest    8.7.9 
Nonsupport and flagrant nonsupport 
    8.7.10 
Unlawful transaction with a minor (3 deg.) 
  8.7.10-11 

 
Farm Machinery 

Exemption- operator’s license   5.1.6 
 

Felon, Possession of firearm by   
     8.6.12 
 
Felony 
See “Classification of offenses”   8.8.1 

 
Fence, Being a (Receiving stolen property)  

    8.3.13 
 
Fetal Homicide (4 deg.) D    8.2.3-4 
(KRS Chapter 507A) 
 
Fines    8.8.6 
 
Fire – See “Arson”; “Emergency vehicles” 
 
Fire hoses, Driving over unprotected  

prohibited     5.4.9 
 
Firearms and Destructive Devices D 

(KRS Chapter 237)    7.1.5 
See also “Prohibition against possession of 

loaded firearm in room where alcoholic 
beverages are being sold by the drink” 

Ammunition, Armor piercing,    
Forfeiture    7.1.6 
Manufacture, sale, delivery, transfer, or 

importation of    7.1.6 
Concealed deadly weapon, License to carry 

    7.1.7-9 
Prohibition by local governmental units of 

carrying in governmental buildings  
     7.1.10 

Destructive device or booby trap D  7.1.5 
Exemptions    7.1.5 
Penalties    7.1.10 
Possession of, Criminal    7.1.5 



SECTION 9:  INDEXES 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                                                               9.1.8 

Felon, convicted, Sale or transfer to  
     7.1.6 
Persons banned from purchasing firearms  
     7.1.6-7 

Notification required if prohibited person 
attempts to purchase    7.1.6-7 

 
Firearms and Weapons, Offenses 
Relating to  D 
(KRS Chapter 527)    8.6.10 

Carrying concealed deadly weapon  
     8.6.10-11 
Defacing a firearm    8.6.12 
Forfeiture    8.6.12 
Fraudulent transaction    8.6.14 
Possession of: 

Defaced firearm    8.6.12 
Firearm by convicted felon   8.6.12 
Handgun by a minor    8.6.14 
Weapon on school property, Unlawful  

    8.6.12 
Providing a handgun to a juvenile or permitting a 

juvenile to possess a handgun, Unlawfully 
    8.6.14-15 

Restricted ammunition during the commission of 
a crime, Using    8.6.13 

Weapon of mass destruction, Use of a (3 deg.)
    8.6.15 

 
Flagrant nonsupport    8.7.10 

See also “Nonsupport” 
 
Flares, Required    5.2.4 
 
Flashing Lights 
See also “Lights” 
Emergency vehicles     5.4.7 
Funeral processions   5.3.8-9 & 

5.4.8 
 
Fleeing or evading police (2 Deg.)   8.5.4-5 
 
Following emergency vehicles  

Following too closely    5.4.9 
 
Force, Use of – See “Justification, General 

Principles of” 
 
Forfeiture 

Controlled substances    6.3.6 
Eavesdropping device    8.6.9 
Firearms    8.6.12 
Forgery device    8.4.2 
Gambling device or record   8.7.4 
Generally    8.1.2-4 
Personal property not used as a 

 Residence       8.1.4 
Seized property/assets (controlled substance 

cases)    6.3.6-8 
Theft offenses (Penal Code)   8.3.14 

 
Forgery and Related Offenses D 
(KRS Chapter 516)    8.4.1 

Forged instrument, Criminal possession of       
(3 deg.)    8.4.2 

Forgery (3 deg.)    8.4.1-2 
Forgery device, Possession of   8.4.2 
Simulation, Criminal (2 deg.)   8.4.3 
Slugs, Using (2 deg.)    8.4.3 
 

Forgery of a prescription   
Controlled substance    6.3.4 
Legend drug    6.1.3 

 
Fraud, Offenses Against Property by 
(KRS Chapter 434)    7.2.5 

Credit or Debit Card Crimes D   7.2.5 
Burden of proof    7.2.6 
False making/embossing   7.2.7 
Fraudulent Use    7.2.7 
Fraudulent Use after reporting lost/ 
 stolen/not received    7.2.8 
Possession of false    7.2.7 
Receipt of stolen, lost, mislaid, or delivered by 

mistake    7.2.6 
Sale by or purchase from person other than 

issuer    7.2.6 
Theft of    7.2.6 
Unauthorized production   7.2.8 

Computer, Unlawful access to D  7.2.9 
 Access to a computer,  
 Unlawful (4 deg.)    7.2.10-11 

Information, Misuse of computer  7.2.11 
Phishing    7.2.9 
Venue    7.2.11 

 
Fraud in insolvency    8.4.5 
 
Frisk – See “Search & Seizure” 
 
Funeral, Interference with    8.6.6 

(See also KRS Chapter 525) 
 
Funeral processions, Failure to yield to D    

    5.3.8-9 
 

G 
 
Gaming See “Gambling” 
 
Gambling D 
(KRS Chapter 528)    8.7.1 



9.1  GENERAL INDEX 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                    9.1.9  

Conspiracy to promote gambling  8.7.3 
Gambling    8.7.1 
Horse races, messenger betting  8.7.4 
Off-track acceptance of money for pari-mutual 

wagering    8.7.4 
Permitting gambling    8.7.3 
Possession of: 

Forfeiture    8.7.3 
Gambling device    8.7.4 
Gambling records (2 deg.)   8.7.3 
Prima facie proof    8.7.4 

Promoting gambling (2 deg.)   8.7.2-3 
 
Gang recruitment, Criminal   8.1.20 
 
Giving peace office false identifying  
 information     8.5.9 
 
Global positioning monitoring system D 
    Removal without court permission  3.16 
 
Golf carts, operations permitted  5.3.3 
 
Governmental operations, Obstructing  
     8.5.1 
 
Graves, Violating    8.6.4 

 
H 

 
Handicapped 

Parking    5.3.12 
Display of placard     5.3.12 

 
Harassing communications   8.6.3 
 
Harassment    8.6.2-3 
 
Hate crimes – See ”Institutional vandalism” 
 
Headlights – See “Lights” 
 
Helmets (Motorcycles)    5.3.2 
 
Highway 

Obstructing    8.6.6 
Hindering prosecution or apprehension D        

(2 deg.)    8.5.5 
 
Hit and run    5.4.3-4 
 
Homicide, Criminal  
(KRS Chapter 507)    8.2.1-2  

Murder    8.2.1 
Manslaughter (2 deg.)    8.2.1 

Reckless homicide    8.2.1 
 
Homicide, Fetal D 
(KRS Chapter 507A) (4 Deg.)   8.2.3-4 
 
Horns, required     5.2.5 
 
Horses 

See also “Vehicle not a Motor Vehicle” 
Failure to yield to     5.3.5 

 
Horse races, Messenger betting  8.7.4 
 
Huffing – See “Inhalation unlawful” 
 
Human trafficking    8.7.8 
 Affirmative defense for victim   8.7.9 
 Expungement of victim’s record  8.7.8 
 Ignorance of minor victim’s actual age not a 

defense    8.7.9 
 Victim not to be held in detention center 
     2.3.4 
 
Hypodermic needles (Sale/Disposal)  
     6.1.1-2 

I 
 
Identity/Identities – See “Theft and Related 

Offenses”  
 
Impersonating  

Peace officer    8.5.2 
Public servant     8.5.2 
 

Importing heroin    6.2.11  
 
Imprisonment, Unlawful (2 deg.)    8.2.13 

Defenses    8.2.14 
 
Incest    8.7.9 
See also “Sexual Offenses” 

 
Inchoate Offenses  
(KRS Chapter 506)    8.1.16 

Attempt, Criminal    8.1.16 
Defense of renunciation    8.1.16 

Conspiracy, Criminal    8.1.17 
Defense of renunciation    8.1.17 
General provisions    8.1.17 
Incapacity of co-conspirator   8.1.17-18 

Facilitation, Criminal    8.1.18 
Exemptions    8.1.18 
No defense    8.1.18 

Gang recruitment, Criminal   8.1.20 
Actions not constituting defenses  
     8.1.20 



SECTION 9:  INDEXES 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                                                               9.1.10 

Multiple convictions     8.1.18 
Organized crime, Engaging in   8.1.19 
Solicitation, Criminal    8.1.16 

Defense of renunciation    8.1.17 
Incapacity of solicitee    8.1.17 

 
Inciting to riot    8.6.2 
 
Incompetent person – See “Mentally Ill” 
 
Indecent exposure (2 deg.)    8.2.18 

 
Inhalation unlawful (volatile substance) 
     6.1.4 
 
Injuring public property or right of way  
     7.2.3 
 
Injury – See “Assault”; “Force” 
 
Insanity – See “Mentally ill” 
 
 
 
Installing eavesdropping device  8.6.8 
 
Institutional vandalism    8.6.4 
 
Instruction permit    5.1.8 
 
Insurance – See “Liability insurance”; “Motor 

Vehicle Reparations Act” 
 
Intellectual Disability 

Effect on criminal liability D         8.1.14 
 
Interference with a funeral    8.6.6 
 
Interference with Judicial  
Administration D 
(KRS Chapter 524)    8.5.10 

Evidence 
Disposal of evidence that may be subject to 

DNA testing    8.5.12-14 
Tampering with physical    8.5.12 

Juror: 
Bribe receiving by a    8.5.12 
Bribing a    8.5.12 

Jury tampering    8.5.12 
Participant in the legal process: 

Intimidating a    8.5.11 
Retaliating against a    8.5.11-12 

Practice of law, Unauthorized   8.5.12 
Process, Simulating legal    8.5.12 
Witness: 

Bribe receiving by a    8.5.10-11 
Bribing a     8.5.10 

Tampering with    8.5.11 
 
Interpersonal protective order 
 Amendment of order to require global  
    Positioning monitoring system  3.20 
 Foreign protective orders    3.21 
 Law enforcement to assist    3.20 
 Petition for    3.17 
    Hearing on petition    3.19 
    Review of petition    3.18 
 Violation    3.21 
 
Intersection 

Failure to yield right of way   5.3.5-6 
 
Intimidating a participant in the legal process 

    8.5.11 
 
Intoxication 

Alcohol      7.1.1 
Defense    8.1.7 
Public    8.6.4 

 
Issuing a false financial statement  8.4.5-6 
 

J 
 

Jail -- See “Penitentiary” 
 
Juror/Jury 
 Bribe receiving    8.5.12 

Bribing    8.5.12 
Intimidating    8.5.11 
Tampering    8.5.12 
 

Justification, General Principles of D 
(KRS Chapter 503)    8.1.9 
   Care, discipline or safety of others  8.1.13 
   Choice of evils    8.1.9 
    Definitions    8.1.9 

Execution of public duty    8.1.9 
Criminal and civil Immunity for use of physical 

force    8.1.12 
Justification    8.1.9 
Law enforcement (use by)    8.1.12 
Presumption of reasonable fear of imminent 

peril    8.1.10 
Prevention (suicide/crime)    8.1.12 
Protection of another    8.1.11 
Protection of property    8.1.11 
Self-Protection    8.1.10 

 
Juveniles 



9.1  GENERAL INDEX 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                    9.1.11  

See also “Abuse”, “Child”; “Dependency”, 
“Neglect”; “Tobacco”; “Unlawful Transaction 
with a Minor” 

Arrest laws, applicability    4.6 
Controlled substances, selling to  6.2.10 
Custody    4.6 
Detention of     4.8 
Evidence    4.8 
Hospitalization (emergency)   4.18 
Jurisdiction    4.5 
Mentally ill, D  

Detention of     4.17-18 
Penalties    4.19 

Peace officers, duties    4.6-7 
Penalties     4.10 
Records, confidentiality of    4.9 
Release    4.7 
Status offenses 

Custody    4.15 
Duties    4.16 
Penalties    4.16 

Transportation    4.5 
 Use of personal communication device while 

operating a motor vehicle prohibited 5.3.4 
K 

 
Kidnapping and Related Offenses D 
(KRS Chapter 509)    8.2.13 

Criminal coercion    8.2.14 
Custodial interference    8.2.14 
Kidnapping    8.2.13 
Unlawful imprisonment (2 deg.)    8.2.13 

 
L 

 
Labor, Theft of     8.3.13 
Lane 

Left, Improper use of     5.3.5 
 
Larceny – See “Theft and Related Offenses” 
 
Learner’s permit – See “Instruction Permit” 
 
Leaving scene of accident      5.4.3-4 
 
Legend Drugs 
See also “ Controlled Substances”; “Drugs” 
Definition    6.1.1 
Enforcement    6.1.3 
Possession    6.1.2 
Sale    6.1.2 
Theft of    6.1.2 

 
Lewdness – See “Prostitution Offenses”; ”Sexual 

Offenses” 
 

Liability, General Principles of D  
(KRS Chapter 501)    8.1.5 
See also” Parties to Offenses – Accountability”  
Absolute    8.1.6 
Causal relationships    8.1.6 
Culpability – Construction of statutes when no 

mental state expressly designated 8.1.6 
Duress    8.1.7 
Ignorance or mistake    8.1.7 
Intoxication    8.1.7 
Liability, Criminal    8.1.6 
Mental states D    8.1.5-6 

Intentionally    8.1.6 
Knowingly    8.1.6 
Recklessly    8.1.6 
Wantonly    8.1.6 

Offense against a vulnerable victim 8.1.7 
 

Liability insurance 
Card required    5.6.8 
Citation    5.6.7 
Minimum required     5.6.7 

 
License to be in possession, Operator’s  

    5.1.10 
 
License plate not legible      5.1.5 
 
Lights 

Brake    5.2.4 
Emergency vehicle lights      5.4.7 
Flashing near highway    5.2.3 
Front / Headlights     5.2.3 
Prohibitions on red/blue lights   5.4.10 
Projections     5.2.4 
Rear license not illuminated     5.1.5 
Rear lights/ Taillights            5.2.4 
Time must be on          5.2.2 
Tow                                      5.2.4 
Warning, on vehicle    5.2.3 
White/Amber permitted      5.2.3 

 
Littering  
See also “Watercourse, Contaminating”; 

“Abandonment or discard of refrigerator” 
Criminal D    8.3.4 
From motor vehicle    7.2.3 
Public waters    7.2.4 

 
Loads, Spilling/Shifting    5.2.8 
 
Loitering    8.6.3 
 
Loitering for prostitution purposes  
     8.7.7 
Low Speed Vehicle D    5.1.2 



SECTION 9:  INDEXES 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                                                               9.1.12 

 Operation of    5.3.1 
 
M 

 
Maiming – See “Assault and Related Offenses” 
 
Manslaughter (2 deg.)    8.2.1 
 
Marijuana/Marihuana 

See” Controlled substances” 
 
Marijuana cultivation    6.2.15 
 
Meetings and processions, Disrupting (2 deg.)

    8.6.6 
 
Menacing    8.2.6 
 
 
Mental Health Act (Juveniles)   4.17 

Also see “Juveniles” 
 
Mental states 

Intentionally    8.1.5 
Knowingly     8.1.5 
Recklessly    8.1.6 
Wantonly        8.1.5 
 

Mentally ill D        3.5 
Arrest  (warrantless)     3.6 
Hospitalization (involuntary)   3.6 
Insanity (defense)      8.1.14 
Juveniles D       4.18 
Penalties        3.7 
Restraints       3.6 
Verdicts        8.1.14-15 

 
Messenger betting, Horse races   8.7.4 
 
Methamphetamine, Manufacturing 6.2.16 
 
Mini-Truck    5.4.1 
 
Minor – See “Juveniles”; “Tobacco” 
 
Minors, Alcohol sales prohibited   7.1.11 
 
Minors not to possess or purchase liquor nor 

to misrepresent age     7.1.11-12 
 
Mirror, Rear view  

Motorcycles    5.3.2 
Vehicles    5.2.8 

 
Misapplication of entrusted property   

     8.4.6 
 
Mischief, Criminal D (3 deg.)   8.3.4 
 
Mislabeled –See “Deceptive business practice” 
 
Misuse of computer information   7.2.11 
 
Misuse of confidential information 8.5.7 
 
Mob – See “Riot, Disorderly Conduct and Related 

Offenses” 
 
Monument/Memorial – See “Desecration of 

venerated objects” 
 
Mopeds, Operating without a license  
     5.1.5 
 
Motor vehicle licensing    5.1.1 
  
Motor Vehicle Reparations Act  5.6.7 
 
Motorcycles 
See also “Helmets”; “Lights”; “Operator's license” 
Regulations    5.3.2 

 
Mufflers    5.2.8 
 
Murder 

Intentional    8.2.1 
Wanton    8.2.1 

 
N 

Narcotics – See “Drug” 
 
Neglect – See “Juveniles” 
 
No operator’s license     5.1.5 
 
Noise – See "Muffler ; "Nuisance"  
 
Naloxone – administration by 3rd parties to 

opiate overdose victims    6.1.3 
 
Nonresidents Exemption –Operator’s License

    5.1.6 
 
Nonsupport                                      8.7.10 
See also “Flagrant Nonsupport” 

 
Noxious substance 

Possession of, Criminal    8.3.4 
Use of, Criminal    8.3.4 

 



9.1  GENERAL INDEX 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                    9.1.13  

Nuisance, equipment of vehicle not to be  
    5.2.2 

 
O 

 
Obscenity/Obscene matter – See “Pornography”  
 
Obscuring  

Identity of a machine    8.3.14 
Lettering or decal on plate    5.1.5 

 
Obstructing/Obstruction of 

Highway or other public passage  8.6.6 
Public administration D    8.5.1 

 
Obtaining a controlled substance by deception

    6.2.10 
 
Off-road vehicles    5.4.6 
 
Off-track Acceptance of money for Pari-Mutuel 

wagering    8.7.4 
 
Official misconduct (2 deg.)   8.5.7 
 
Open container, Alcoholic beverage  
     5.4.2 
 
Operating:  

Boat negligently or while intoxicated or drugged
    7.1.3 

Sham or front company    8.4.6 
 
Suspended/revoked operator’s license  
     5.1.10 
 

Operator’s License     See also “Commercial 
driver’s license”  

Age    5.1.6 
Definitions    5.1.5 
Exemptions    5.1.6 
Expired operator’s license    5.1.5 
In possession    5.1.10 
Ineligible    5.1.7 
Instruction permits    5.1.8 
Intermediate licenses    5.1.9 
Military enlistee application   5.1.6 
No more than one operator’s    5.1.6 
Nonresidents    5.1.6 
No operator’s license    5.1.5 
Penalties    5.1.12 
Prohibited uses    5.1.11 
Requirements     5.1.7 
Suspension/Revocation        5.1.10-11 

 

Organized crime, Engaging in   8.1.19 
 
Out-of-state vehicles. Title/Registration   

    5.1.13 
 
Overtaking, Improper    5.3.6-7 
 

P 
 
Paraphernalia, Drug D    6.3.8-10 

Factors (in determining)    6.3.10 
 
Parking,  

Handicapped – See “Handicapped” 
Improper, Prohibited    5.3.12 

 
Parties to Offenses – Accountability 
(KRS Chapter 502)    8.1.8 

Conduct of another, Liability for Complicity  
    8.1.8 
Exemptions    8.1.9 
No defense    8.1.8 

Conduct of innocent or irresponsible                    
person, Liability for    8.1.8 

 
Passing 

Improper    5.3.6-7 
Refusal to allow    5.3.7-8 
Stopped school or church bus   5.3.8 
 

Peace officer, Impersonating a  8.5.2 
 
Penitentiary, Attempting escape from   

    8.5.3 
Perjury and Related Offenses D  
(KRS Chapter 523)    8.5.8 

False swearing    8.5.9 
Giving peace officer false identifying information

    8.5.9 
Perjury (2 deg.)                     8.5.8 
Unsworn falsification to authorities  8.5.9 
 

Permitting  
Gambling    8.7.3 
Operation of motor vehicle with improper 

registration    5.1.2 
See also ”Improper registration plate” 

Prostitution    8.7.7 
Unlicensed operator to operate motor vehicle  

    5.3.1 
Use of operator’s license by another  5.1.12 

 
Personal Communication Device D 

Use prohibited while operating motor vehicle in 
motion    5.3.4 



SECTION 9:  INDEXES 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                                                               9.1.14 

Use by minors prohibited while vehicle in 
motion    5.3.4 

 
Phishing    7.2.9 
 
Physical force D    8.1.9 
 
Physical injury D    8.1.2 
 
Pimp – See “Promoting prostitution” 
 
Pinball machine – See “Gambling” 
 
Police radio, Restrictions on possession or 

use of     7.2.1 
 
Pornography D  
(KRS Chapter 531)    8.7.11 

Obscenity/Obscene matter: 
Advertising    8.7.12 
Distribution of    8.7.11 
Minors, Distribution of    8.7.12 
Promoting sale of    8.7.12 
Using minors to distribute   8.7.12 
Sexual exploitation of minors D  8.7.14 
Matter/material portraying a sexual 
performance by a minor:  

Advertising    8.7.16 
Distribution of     8.7.15 
Possession of     8.7.15 
Promoting sale of     8.7.16 
Using minors to distribute    8.7.16 

Sexual performance (by a minor) 
Use of a minor in a    8.7.14 
Promoting a    8.7.15 

Video voyeurism    8.7.13 
Voyeurism    8.7.13 

 
Position of Special Trust    8.8.2 
 
Possession of 
 Automated business record falsification device 
     8.4.6 
 Burglar’s tools    8.3.1 

Controlled substance (3 deg.)   6.2.14 
Controlled substances, exemption from 
       Prosecution for possession  6.2.9 
Defaced firearm    8.6.12 
Device for theft of telecommunications services 

    8.3.11-12 
Eavesdropping device    8.6.8 
Firearm by convicted felon   8.6.12 
Forged instrument D (3 deg.)   8.4.2 
Forged prescription   

Controlled substances    6.3.4 
Legend drug    6.1.3 

Forgery device    8.4.2 
Gambling device    8.7.4 
Gambling records (2 deg.)    8.7.3 
Handgun by a minor    8.6.14 
Mail matter    8.3.15 
Manufacturer’s identification number plates 
    5.1.15 
Marijuana    6.2.15 
Matter portraying a sexual performance by a 

minor    8.7.15 
Noxious substance    8.3.4 
Salvia    6.2.21 
Stolen mail    8.3.15 
Synthetic drugs    6.2.15 
Weapon on school property    8.6.12 

 
Practice of law, Unauthorized   8.5.12 
 
Prescription (including blanks) 

Forgery 
Legend drug    6.1.3 
Controlled substance     6.3.4 

Possession of 
Controlled substances 

Forged prescriptions    6.3.4 
Prescription blanks    6.3.4 

Legend drugs 
Prescription blanks     6.1.3 
Forged prescriptions    6.1.3 

Seizure    6.1.4 
 
Projections, Lights      5.2.4 
 
Promoting  
 Contraband D (2 deg.)    8.5.4 
 Gambling, conspiracy to promote (2 deg.) D 

    8.7.2-3 
 Prostitution    8.7.7 
 Sale of  

Material portraying a sexual performance by a 
minor    8.7.16 

Obscenity    8.7.12 
Sexual performance by a minor  8.7.16 

 
Prostitution Offenses D 
(KRS Chapter 529)    8.7.6 

AIDS/HIV testing required for persons convicted 
of prostitution    8.7.7 

Loitering for prostitution purposes  8.7.7 
Permitting prostitution    8.7.7 
Promoting prostitution    8.7.7 
Prostitution    8.7.6 
STD or HIV, Prostitution or procuring prostitution 

with knowledge of    8.7.7 
Treatment of minor suspected of prostitution 
     8.7.8 



9.1  GENERAL INDEX 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                    9.1.15  

Protection of  
Adults D    3.7 

Penalties    3.8 
Rules/Regulations    3.8 

Force in, Use of – See “Justification, General 
Principles of” 

 
Providing  

Handgun to a Juvenile or permitting a juvenile to 
possess a handgun    8.6.14-15 

Pecuniary benefit for bribery of a public servant
    8.5.6-7 

Public Administration,  
Obstruction of D 
(KRS Chapter 519)    8.5.1 

Compounding a crime    8.5.1 
Falsely reporting an incident   8.5.1 
Impersonating a peace officer   8.5.2 
Impersonating a public servant  8.5.2 
Obstructing governmental operations 8.5.1 
Tampering with public records   8.5.2 

 
Public Health and Safety, Offenses Against 
(KRS Chapter 438)    7.2.12 

Abandonment or discard of refrigerator, freezer, 
icebox or ice chest with door or lid attached 
    7.2.12 

Contaminating watercourse   7.2.12 
Tobacco products D    7.2.12 
 Alternative nicotine products D  7.2.12 

Distribution to persons under age 18   
    7.2.13 

Possession or use by minors  7.2.13 
Sale to persons under age 18  7.2.12 
Unlawful acts by minors relating  

to purchase or receipt of tobacco 7.2.13 
Vapor product D    7.2.12 

 
Public highways, Littering on   7.2.3 
 
Public intoxication    8.6.4 
 
Public property or right of way, Injuring  
     7.2.3 
 
Public records, Tampering with  8.5.2 
 
Public servant – See “Abuse of public office”; 

“Official misconduct” 
 
Public waters, Littering    7.2.4 

 
Q 
 

R 

 
Racing, Prohibited    5.3.12 
 
Radio, Unlawful possession of police  
     7.2.1-2 
 
Rape (3 deg.)    8.2.16 
 
Receipt of credit or debit card lost, mislaid or 

delivered by mistake, with intent to use or 
transfer    7.2.6 

 
Receiving  

Commercial bribe    8.4.7 
Deposits in failing financial institution 8.4.6 
Sports bribe    8.4.7 
Stolen property    8.3.13 

 
Reckless 

Driving    5.3.4 
Homicide    8.2.1 

 
Registration, Motor vehicle 

Plates, Display of     5.1.5 
Reciprocity    5.1.5 
Requirements    5.1.2 
Residents not to use out-of-state plates  
      5.1.5 

 
Repackaging volatile substances  6.1.4 
 
Reporting an incident, Falsely   8.5.1 
 
Reports, Vehicle accident     5.4.4 
 
Reptiles, Use of (during religious services) 

    7.2.11 
 
Resisting arrest    8.5.4 
 
Retaliating against a participant in the legal 

process     8.5.11 
 
Revocation of license –  See “Operator’s 

license” 
 
Right of way, Failure to yield   5.3.5 
 
Riot, Disorderly Conduct and Related Offenses 
D 
(KRS Chapter 525)    8.6.1 

Animals, Cruelty to (2 deg.)    8.6.5 
Corpse, Abuse of a    8.6.4 
Disorderly conduct (2 deg.)    8.6.2 
Disperse, Failure to    8.6.7 



SECTION 9:  INDEXES 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                                                               9.1.16 

Dogs and cats, Torture of    8.6.5 
Funeral, Interference with    8.6.6 
Graves, Violating    8.6.4 
Harassing communications    8.6.3 
Harassment    8.6.2 
Highway or other public passage,  
 Obstructing a    8.6.6 
Inciting to riot    8.6.2 
Intoxication, Public    8.6.4 
Loitering    8.6.3 
Meetings and processions, Disrupting (2 deg.) 

    8.6.6 
Riot (2 deg.)    8.6.1 
Service animal, Assault on a (2 deg.) 8.6.7 
Unlawful assembly    8.6.2 
Vandalism, Institutional    8.6.4 
Venerated objects, Desecration of (2 deg.)  
     8.6.4 

 
Road machinery 

Exemption-Operator’s License   5.1.6 
 
Road, Wrong side of    5.3.5 
 
Robbery (2 deg.) D 
(KRS Chapter 515)    8.3.16 

 
S 
 

Salvia D 
 Cultivation    6.2.21 
 Possession    6.2.21 
 Trafficking    6.2.21 
 
Scalping, Ticket    8.4.8 
 
School bus – See “Bus” 
 
Seat belts    5.2.7 
See also “Child passenger safety” 

 
Seizure of cancelled plates      5.1.5 
 
Selling controlled substances to a minor  
     6.2.10 
 
Serious physical injury D    8.1.2 
 
Services, Theft of    8.3.11 
 
Sex Offender Registration    3.1 
 
Sexual exploitation of minors   8.7.14 
 
Sexual intercourse D    8.2.15 

 
Sexual Offenses D 
(KRS Chapter 510)    8.2.14 

General provisions 
Defenses    8.2.15 
Lack of consent                 8.2.15 
Marriage (effect of)    8.2.15 

Offenses 
Abuse (3 deg.)    8.2.17-18 
Indecent exposure (2 deg.)   8.2.18 
Misconduct, Sexual    8.2.18 
Rape (3 deg.)    8.2.16 
Sodomy (3 deg.)    8.2.16-17 

 
Sham or front company, Operating a  
     8.4.6 
 
Shoplifting    7.2.3 
See also “Theft by unlawful taking”  8.3.7 
Detention/Arrest for    7.2.3 

 
Signal, Failure to    5.3.9 
 
Simulating legal process    8.5.12 
 
Simulating controlled substances  6.3.5 
 
Simulation, Criminal (2 deg.)   8.4.3 
 
Siren 

Emergency vehicles    5.4.7 
Prohibition on    5.4.10 

 
Slow-Moving Vehicle     5.4.6 
 
Slugs, Using (2 deg.)    8.4.3 
 
Snake handling (during religious services) 

    7.2.11 
 
Sodomy (3 deg.)    8.2.16-17 

See also “Sexual offenses” 
 
Solicitation, Criminal    8.1.17 

 
Soliciting unlawful compensation  
     8.5.6 
Speeding D 

Prohibited     5.3.9-10 
Too fast for conditions     5.3.10 

 



9.1  GENERAL INDEX 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                    9.1.17  

Sports bribery    8.4.7 
See also “Tampering with or rigging sports 

contest” 
 
Sports official, Assault on D   8.4.8 
 
Stalking D (2 deg.)    8.2.9 

Restraining order    8.2.9-10 
 

Statutes of limitation    8.1.1 
 

Status offenses – See “Juveniles” 
 
Steering device    5.2.5 
 
Stolen Identities, Trafficking in  8.3.16 
 
Stolen vehicles 

Trafficking in     5.1.15 
Trafficking in parts     5.1.15 

 
Stop, Failure to 

Sign, Stop    5.3.5-6 
Traffic control signal      5.3.5-6 

 
Stop signs – See “Traffic control devices” 
 
Stopping, standing or repairing vehicles 
    5.3.11 
 
Suicide or crime, Use of force in prevention of 

    8.1.12 
 
Suspension of License, Operator's – See 

“Operator’s license” 
 
Synthetic cannabinoids or piperazines D 

     6.2.4 
 
Synthetic cathinones D    6.2.5 
 
Synthetic drugs D    6.2.5 
 Possession    6.2.15 
 Trafficking    6.2.15 

 
T 

 
Tampering with 
Physical Evidence    8.5.12 
Prisoner monitoring device     8.5.2 

Private Communications    8.6.8 
Public Records    8.5.2 
Witness    8.5.11 
 

Territorial applicability    8.1.1 

 
Terroristic threatening (3 deg.)   8.2.7-8 
See also “Menacing”    8.2.6 

 
Theft and Related Offenses  
(Penal Code) D    
(KRS Chapter 514)    8.3.8 

Obscuring the identity of a machine 8.3.14 
Possession, use or transfer for use of a device 

for theft of telecommunications services D  
    8.3.11-12 

Possession of stolen mail    8.3.15 
 
Receiving stolen property (Knowingly)  
     8.3.13-14 
Theft by: 

Deception    8.3.9-10 
Extortion    8.3.12-13 
Failure to make required disposition of 

property    8.3.12 
Unlawful taking or disposition  8.3.9 

Theft of: 
Identity of another    8.3.15-16 
Labor    8.3.13 
Mail matter    8.3.15 
Property lost, mislaid or delivered by mistake 

    8.3.10-11 
Services    8.3.11 

Trafficking in stolen identities   8.3.16 
Vehicle, Unauthorized use of   8.3.13 

 
Theft offenses (Non-Penal Code) 

Legend Drug    6.1.2 
Prescription or blank  

Controlled Substances    6.3.4 
Legend Drug    6.1.3 

Theft of credit or debit card   7.2.6 
See “Receipt of credit or debit card”  

 
Threat – See “Menacing”; “Terroristic threatening” 
 
Ticket scalping    8.4.4 
 
Tires (Vehicle)    5.2.8-9 
 
Title requirements  

Suspension/Revocation     5.1.14 
Vehicles exempt            5.1.13 

 
Tobacco D    7.2.12 

Distribution    7.2.13 
Possession prohibited    7.2.14 
Receipt or purchase    7.2.13 
Sale prohibited    7.2.13 

 
Too fast for conditions, Driving  5.3.10 



SECTION 9:  INDEXES 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                                                               9.1.18 

 
Torture of dog or cat    8.6.5 
 
Tow 

Lights    5.2.4 
 
Traffic control devices  

See individual offenses 
 
Traffic officer’s signal, Complying with   
     5.3.10-11 
 
Traffic regulations (generally)   

Definitions    5.2.1- 
     5.2.9 
 
Trafficking in  
See also ”Drugs” 
Aggravated    6.2.14 
Controlled substances D  (3 deg.)  6.2.12-13 
Conspiracy     6.2.10 
Marijuana    6.2.14 
Methamphetamine 

See “Trafficking in Controlled Substances, 
First Degree” 

Salvia     6.2.21 
 

School, in or near    6.2.12 
Stolen Identities    8.3.16 
Stolen Vehicles or vehicle parts  5.1.15 
Synthetic cannabinoids or piperazines 6.2.15 
Synthetic drugs    6.2.15 

 
Trafficking within 1,000 feet of a school 

building    6.2.12 
 

Transaction with a minor, Unlawful D   
(3 deg.)    8.7.10-11 

 
Trespass, Criminal D (3 deg.)   8.3.1-2 

Provisions (general)    8.3.2 
 

Trespass, Domestic Violence Shelter 8.3.2 
 
Turn lane, Disregarding    5.3.6-7 
 
Turn signals     5.3.9 
 
Turning, Improper    5.3.5 
 

U 
 
Unauthorized use of vehicle   8.3.13 
 

Unlawfully providing a handgun to a juvenile 
or permitting a juvenile to possess a 
handgun    8.6.14-15 

 
Unsworn falsification to authorities  
     8.5.9 
 
Use of/Using  

Drug related income    6.2.11 
Force by person with responsibility for care, 

discipline or safety of others   8.1.13 
Minor(s) 
See also “Sexual exploitation of minors” 
Distribute, To  

Material portraying a sexual performance by 
a minor     8.7.16 

Obscene material    8.7.12 
Sexual performance, In a     8.7.14 

Noxious substance    8.3.4 
Reptiles in religious services   7.2.11 
Restricted ammunition during the commission a 

crime    8.6.13 
Slugs (2 deg.)    8.4.3 
Weapon of mass destruction (3 deg.)  
     8.6.15 

 
V 

 
Vagrancy (Loitering)    8.6.3 

 
Vandalism (Criminal mischief)(3 degs.) 8.3.4 

Institutional    8.6.4 
 
Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) 

Alteration/Removal prohibited    5.1.14 
Possession of manufacturer’s VIN plates   

    5.1.14-15 
Selling or receiving with VIN removed   
     5.1.14 

 
Vehicle meeting other vehicles or animals 

    5.3.5 
Vehicle not a motor vehicle D  
See also “Bicycles”; ” Farm machinery”; “Horses”; 

” Road machinery” 
Operating under the influence    5.4.1-2 

 
Vehicle offenses (Penalties)         5.4.11-14 
 
Vehicle to keep to right    5.3.5 
 
Vending/Coin machine – See “Slugs” 
 
Verdicts (Choice of) 

Grounds (mentally ill)    8.1.14-15 



9.1  GENERAL INDEX 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                    9.1.19  

 
Video voyeurism    8.7.13 

Evidence, Disposition of    8.7.14 
 
Violating graves    8.6.4 
 
Volatile substances D    6.1.4 

Illegally selling    6.1.4 
Inhalation unlawful    6.1.4 
Penalties    6.1.4-5 
Repackaging     6.1.4 

 
Voyeurism    8.7.13 
 
Vulnerable victim, offense against  8.1.7 

 
W 

 
Wanton endangerment (2 Deg.)  8.2.6 
 
Warrant – See “Arrest” 
 
Watercourse, Contaminating   7.2.12 
 
Weapon, Deadly D     8.1.1-2  

See also” Dangerous Instrument”, “Firearms”; 
“Weapon of Mass Destruction” 

 
Weapon of mass destruction D  8.1.2 
 
Wheels, Chains and lugs on   5.2.8-9 
 
Windshield 

Obstructed    5.2.5-6 
Tinting    5.2.5-6 
Wipers    5.2.5-6 
 

Wiretapping – See “Eavesdropping” 
 
Witnesses 

Bribe receiving by a    8.5.10-11 
Bribing a    8.5.10 
Tampering with    8.5.11 
 

Wrong side of road     5.3.5 
 

X 
 

Y 
 
Youthful offenders – See “Juveniles” 

 
Z 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SECTION 9:  INDEXES 

D  Indicates presence of a definition 

                                                                               9.1.20 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[This page intentionally left blank.] 


	Section 9.1
	General Index
	A
	Abandonment of
	Minor                 8.7.9
	Refrigerator, freezer, icebox or ice chest with door or lid attached     7.2.12
	Abduction (Kidnapping)    8.2.13
	Abuse
	Venue    7.2.11

	Adults, Protection of    3.7
	Advertising
	AIDS, Testing for, upon conviction of:
	Alcohol/Alcoholic beverages
	Alcoholic Beverages:  Prohibitions, Restrictions and Regulations
	All-Terrain Vehicles    5.4.1
	Animals
	Assault and Related Offenses
	(KRS Chapter 508)    8.2.5
	Abuse, Criminal (3 deg.) D    8.2.8
	Assault (4 deg.)    8.2.5-6
	Assembly, Unlawful    8.6.2
	Auto theft (Theft by unlawful taking) 8.3.9
	B
	Bad check/Cold check (Theft by deception)
	8.3.10
	Bail jumping (2 deg.)    8.5.4
	Bait advertising    8.4.4-5
	Bigamy    8.7.9
	Birth of infant, Concealing    8.7.9
	Blackmail (Theft by extortion)   8.3.12
	Boats and Boating
	(KRS Chapter 235)    7.1.3
	Booby trap device (See “Destructive device”)     7.1.5
	Bookmaking – See Gambling   8.7.1
	Breach of peace (See “Riot, Disorderly Conduct and Related Offenses”)
	Breaking and entering (Burglary)   8.3.1
	Business and Commercial Frauds
	(KRS Chapter 517) D    8.4.4
	Businesses, Occupations and Professions, Miscellaneous Crimes Affecting
	(KRS Chapter 518)    8.4.7
	Commercial bribe, Receiving a  8.4.7
	Commercial bribery    8.4.7
	Sports bribe, Receiving a    8.4.7
	Sports bribery    8.4.7
	Sports contest, Tampering with
	or rigging    8.4.8
	Sports official, Assault of a   8.4.8
	Ticket scalping    8.4.8
	C
	Capital offenses
	Murder     8.2.1
	Kidnapping    8.2.13
	Charitable gaming – See “Gambling”
	Child    4.2
	See also ”Abuse”;  “Juveniles;” “Sexual exploitation of minors” at “Pornography”
	Abused or neglected D    4.1
	Citation
	Coercion, Criminal     8.2.14
	Communications
	Harassing    8.6.3
	Compensation for assistance in public matters, Soliciting unlawful   8.5.6
	Complaints Against Peace Officers 2.4.1
	Complicity – See
	“Conspiracy”    8.1.17
	“Inchoate Offenses”    8.1.16

	Compounding a crime    8.5.1
	Prohibitions    7.1.7-8
	Concealing birth of infant    8.7.9
	Conditional discharge    8.8.5
	Promote gambling, to    8.7.3
	Contaminating watercourse   7.2.12
	Corpse, Abuse of a    8.6.4
	Cruelty to animals (2 deg.)    8.6.5
	Deadly physical force D    8.1.9

	See also “Firearms and Deadly Weapons, Offenses Relating to”
	Deceit --See “Fraud, Offenses against property by”; “Theft and Related Offenses””
	Deception, Theft by     8.3.10
	Deceptive business practices   8.4.4

	Defenses
	Secured creditors    8.4.5
	Desecration of venerated objects (2 deg.)      8.6.4
	Designation of offenses
	Penalties    8.8.1
	Destructive device D
	Deviate sexual intercourse D   8.2.14
	Disarming a peace officer    8.2.10
	Disorderly conduct (2 deg.)   8.6.2

	Disrupting meetings and processions (2 deg.)    8.6.6
	Obscene matter    8.7.11
	Obscene matter to Minors    8.7.12
	Disturbing the peace – See “Riot,   Disorderly Conduct and Related Offenses”

	Divulging illegally obtained information
	8.6.8
	Dog or cat, Torture of    8.6.5
	Domestic violence/abuse D   3.9
	Contempt of court    3.16
	Duties of law enforcement    3.16
	Protective orders
	Access to    3.10
	Petition for    3.10
	Types:
	Domestic Violence Order (DVO) (after hearing)    3.12
	Emergency Protective Order (EPO) (ex parte)    3.10
	Foreign Protective Order (FPO) 3.13
	Drinking alcoholic beverages in a public place     7.1.1
	Driving on left side    5.3.7
	Drugs and Poisons, Foods, D
	Endangering welfare of
	Incompetent person    8.7.11
	Endangerment – See” Wanton endangerment”     8.2.6
	Escape and Other Offenses Relating to Custody D
	(KRS Chapter 520)    8.5.3
	Bail jumping (2 deg.)    8.5.4
	Contraband, Promoting (2 deg.)  8.5.4

	Escape (3 deg.)    8.5.3
	Fleeing or evading police (2 deg.)  8.5.4-5
	Hindering prosecution or apprehension
	(2 deg.) D    8.5.5
	Penitentiary, Attempting to escape from
	8.5.3
	Resisting arrest    8.5.4
	Evading police – See “Escape and Other Offenses Relating to Custody

	Evidence, Tampering with
	physical    8.5.12
	Execution of public duty    8.1.9
	See also “Arson and Related Offenses”; “Weapon of mass destruction””
	Extortion, Theft  by       8.3.12-13
	Facilitation, Criminal    8.1.18

	Swearing    8.5.9
	Felon, Possession of firearm by
	8.6.12
	Felony

	Fence, Being a (Receiving stolen property)      8.3.13
	(KRS Chapter 507A)
	Fines    8.8.6
	Firearms and Destructive Devices D
	Firearms and Weapons, Offenses
	Relating to  D
	(KRS Chapter 527)    8.6.10
	Carrying concealed deadly weapon
	8.6.10-11
	Defacing a firearm    8.6.12
	Providing a handgun to a juvenile or permitting a juvenile to possess a handgun, Unlawfully     8.6.14-15
	Restricted ammunition during the commission of a crime, Using    8.6.13
	Flagrant nonsupport    8.7.10
	Fleeing or evading police (2 Deg.)   8.5.4-5
	Force, Use of – See “Justification, General Principles of”
	Forfeiture
	Controlled substances    6.3.6
	Eavesdropping device    8.6.9
	Firearms    8.6.12
	Forgery device    8.4.2
	Gambling device or record   8.7.4
	Generally    8.1.2-4
	Seized property/assets (controlled substance cases)    6.3.6-8
	Theft offenses (Penal Code)   8.3.14
	Forgery and Related Offenses D
	Forgery (3 deg.)    8.4.1-2
	Gambling D
	(KRS Chapter 528)    8.7.1
	Giving peace office false identifying
	information     8.5.9
	Harassing communications   8.6.3
	Harassment    8.6.2-3
	Hate crimes – See ”Institutional vandalism”
	Obstructing    8.6.6
	Homicide, Criminal
	(KRS Chapter 507)    8.2.1-2
	Horse races, Messenger betting  8.7.4
	Identity/Identities – See “Theft and Related Offenses”
	Imprisonment, Unlawful (2 deg.)    8.2.13
	Incest    8.7.9

	Inchoate Offenses
	(KRS Chapter 506)    8.1.16
	Inciting to riot    8.6.2
	Inhalation unlawful (volatile substance)
	6.1.4

	Insanity – See “Mentally ill”
	Installing eavesdropping device  8.6.8
	Institutional vandalism    8.6.4

	Intoxication
	Issuing a false financial statement  8.4.5-6

	J
	Intimidating    8.5.11

	K
	Kidnapping and Related Offenses D
	(KRS Chapter 509)    8.2.13
	Criminal coercion    8.2.14
	Custodial interference    8.2.14
	Kidnapping    8.2.13
	Manslaughter (2 deg.)    8.2.1
	Marijuana/Marihuana
	Meetings and processions, Disrupting (2 deg.)    8.6.6
	Menacing    8.2.6
	Mental states
	Minor – See “Juveniles”; “Tobacco”
	Misuse of confidential information 8.5.7


	Obscuring
	Identity of a machine    8.3.14
	Obstructing/Obstruction of
	Highway or other public passage  8.6.6
	Official misconduct (2 deg.)   8.5.7
	Open container, Alcoholic beverage
	5.4.2
	Permitting
	Gambling    8.7.3
	Prostitution    8.7.7
	Phishing    7.2.9
	Physical force D    8.1.9
	Gambling device    8.7.4
	Gambling records (2 deg.)    8.7.3
	Prostitution Offenses D
	Public property or right of way, Injuring
	7.2.3
	Public records, Tampering with  8.5.2
	Public waters, Littering    7.2.4
	Rape (3 deg.)    8.2.16
	Reporting an incident, Falsely   8.5.1
	Reptiles, Use of (during religious services)     7.2.11
	Resisting arrest    8.5.4
	Retaliating against a participant in the legal process     8.5.11
	Services, Theft of    8.3.11
	Sexual intercourse D    8.2.15
	Sexual Offenses D
	(KRS Chapter 510)    8.2.14
	General provisions
	Defenses    8.2.15
	Lack of consent                 8.2.15
	Offenses
	Abuse (3 deg.)    8.2.17-18
	Rape (3 deg.)    8.2.16
	Sodomy (3 deg.)    8.2.16-17
	Sham or front company, Operating a
	8.4.6
	Shoplifting    7.2.3
	Sodomy (3 deg.)    8.2.16-17
	Solicitation, Criminal    8.1.17
	Soliciting unlawful compensation
	8.5.6
	Sports bribery    8.4.7
	Unlawful taking or disposition  8.3.9
	Ticket scalping    8.4.4
	U
	Unauthorized use of vehicle   8.3.13
	Unsworn falsification to authorities
	8.5.9
	V
	Vagrancy (Loitering)    8.6.3
	Vandalism (Criminal mischief)(3 degs.) 8.3.4
	Violating graves    8.6.4
	Volatile substances D    6.1.4
	Witnesses


